TB 11-5820-1148-10
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
OPERATOR’S
ANTENNA ERECTION AND RECOVERY REFERENCE GUIDE
FOR
HF ANTENNA SYSTEM NSN: 5985-01-455-9286
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A.  Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.
HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Antenna Reel Wire Sequencing Antenna System Inventory Listing
CTM15/LFH230KIT AN/VRC-100 Antenna System     NSN:5985-01-455-9286
Part Number Nomenclature NSN QTY
SL33150 Reel Assy 5985-01-371-5739ZX 2EA
SL33774 Inner Aerial Wire Assy 2EA
SL33771 Outer Aerial Wire Assy 5985-01-371-5747ZX 4EA
SL33812 Load Assy 5985-01-371-5744 6EA
DG33779 Ground Peg Assy 4EA
SL31992SH1Balun 1EA
SL33776 Inner Tensioner 4030-01-372-4417ZX 2EA
SL30082-50 Coaxial Feed Wire 50 Foot 5992-01-371-6667ZX 1EA
SL30082-100  Coaxial Feed Wire 100 Foot 5992-01-371-6667ZX 1EA
DG31172 Coupling Piece 5985-01-371-5743 6EA
A450 Pouch 5985-01-371-5889ZX 1EA
33198/4 Guy Rope Assy, Top (Brown) 3EA
33198/3 Guy Rope Assy, Intermediate (Green) 3EA
33198/2 Guy Rope Assy, Intermediate (Black) 3EA
33198/1 Guy Rope Assy, Bottom (Blue) 3EA
33150 Reel Assy 1EA
34385 Ground Spike Assy, Tiangular 4030-01-412-8739 1EA
Q76 Hammer 1EA
A424 Bag Stowage 5985-01-371-5891
32223 15"Ground Stake, Steel 4030-01-369-7218 9EA
33117 (CTM15)Mast Assy 1EA
31340 15MHalyard 1EA
33784 Weak Link 1EA
BP162 Box Wrench 5120-01-113-7134 1EA
DG3221 "L" Pin 1EA
JH10 Lightening Protection Assy 1EA
JH11 Upper Grounding Rod 1EA
JH12 Lower Grounding Rod 1EA
JH13 Grounding Rod Connector 1EA
JH14 Grounding Rod Driving Cap 1EA
WK-1 Water Proof Sealant 6IN
ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS
TM-1099 Operation and Maintenance Manual
EL 1142-A Illustrated Parts list (Manual)
LPK1, 1KW Lightning Protection Kit (Manual)
TM-H2270/2CSA Carrymast CTM-15 (Manual)
EL 1128-A Carrymast Field Instructions (Manual)
USER NOTES:
Page 6Page 5Page 4
1-32
RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS
PREVIOUS EDITIONS
ARE OBSOLETE
P.S. - IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.
DA       2028-2FORM
1 JUL 79
BE EXACT  PIN-POINT WHERE IT IS
SOMETHING WRONG
PUBLICATION NUMBER PUBLICATION DATE PUBLICATION TITLE
IN THIS SPACE TELL WHAT IS WRONG
AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:
DATE SENT
FROM:  (PRINT YOUR UNIT’S COMPLETE ADDRESS)
WITH THIS PUBLICATION
THEN ...  JOT DOWN THE INFO
ABOUT IT ON THIS FORM.
CAREFULLY TEAR IT OUT.
FOLD IT AND DROP IT IN THE
MAIL.
PRINTED NAME, GRADE OR TITLE AND TELEPHONE NUMBER SIGN HERE
PAGE
NO